
No. _____________ 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE 

MIDDLE SECTION AT NASHVILLE 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT  

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, 

Plaintiff-Appellee,  

v. 

BILL LEE et al., 

Defendants-Appellants, 

& 

METROPOLITAN NASHVILLE 

AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

Intervenor-Defendant. 

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Davidson County Chancery Court 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Defendants Bill Lee, Governor of the State of Tennessee, Randy 

McNally, Speaker of the Senate of the State of Tennessee, and Cameron 

Sexton, Speaker of the House of Representatives of the State of 

Tennessee, in their official capacities, hereby give notice of their appeal 

to this Honorable Court from the Memorandum and Final Order entered 

against them by the Chancery Court for Davidson County, Part II, on 

October 31, 2023, in case number 23-0778-II. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

JONATHAN SKRMETTI 

Attorney General & Reporter 

ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN 

Solicitor General 

/s/ Philip Hammersley_____________ 

PHILIP HAMMERSLEY (BPR No. 041111) 

Assistant Solicitor General 

Office of the Attorney General 

Post Office Box 20207 

Nashville, Tennessee 37202 

(615) 532-7874 

Philip.Hammersley@ag.tn.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing Notice of 

Appeal was filed electronically and has been served by email and U.S. 

mail on this the 29th day of November, 2023, on the following: 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF 

NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY 

Wally W. Dietz 

Melissa Roberge 

Michael Dohn 

Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108 

P.O. Box 196300 

Nashville, Tennessee 37219 

wally.dietz@nashville.gov 

melissa.roberge@nashville.gov 

michael.dohn@nashville.gov 

Robert E. Cooper, Jr. 

Wesley S. Love 

Bass Berry & Sims, PLC 

150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800 

Nashville, Tennessee 37201 

bob.cooper@bassberry.com 

wesley.love@bassberry.com 

METROPOLITAN NASHVILLE AIRPORT AUTHORITY 

George H. Cate, III 

James L. Murphy III 

Ryan N. Kilpatrick 

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 

1600 Division Street, Suite 700 

Nashville, Tennessee 37203 

gcate@bradley.com 

jmurphy@bradley.com 

rkilpatrick@bradley.com 
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/s/ Philip Hammersley 

Philip Hammersley 

Assistant Solicitor General 
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